
PNS 2008 Update 
Over the past 13 years, while traditional media has been declining, 

Public News Ser vice has pioneered an independent network 

of state-based news ser vices to “cover the beat” of issues that 

nonprofits, foundations, NGOs and “triple bottom line” businesses 

care about. 

Our mission is an engaged citizenry making educated decisions. We advocate sustainability 

and social, economic and environmental justice.  Our guiding principle is the John Dewey 

motto, “The media’s job is to interest the public in the public interest.”

With an estimated weekly audience of  about 6 million, we deliver high quality, 

commercially formatted public interest news to over 8,000 commercial and non-

commercial media outlets, including radio, television, web, and print, as well as in podcasts 

and searchable RSS formats.  We also offer a Spanish-language component that includes 

translation of  all our stories and a talk show booking service where Spanish speaking 

experts may be interviewed in depth on local and national radio. In 2008, the news 

services produced over 3,500 stories featuring public interest voices that played at least 

210,000 times.

PNS content is used at the local and national level, including Clear Channel, CBS, Sirius 

OutQ, Pacifi ca and Native Network News. Our reporting spans geographic/political 

divides, targeting individuals, legislators and thought-leaders seeking information and 

solutions to local/national/global issues. Currently, we’re supported by over 450 

organizations in 28 states (AZ, CA, CO, FL, IA, ID, IL, KY, MA, MI, MN, MO, MT, ND, 

NH, NM, NV, NY, OH, OR, PA, SD, TN, VA, WA, WI, WV and WY), with additional 

news service in development for CT, GA, ME, NC, NJ, TX, VT.

Arizona News Connection 
(September–December)

800-931-4208 • anc@publicnewsservice.org

ANC produced 41 radio news stories, which aired 
more than 2,729 times on 72 radio stations in Arizona 
and 1,970 nationwide. Additionally, 2 Spanish stories 
were produced.

CANS produced 169 radio news stories, which 
aired more than 14,223 times on 462 radio stations 
in California and 2,313 nationwide.  Additionally, 76 
Spanish stories were produced.

Big Sky Connection (Montana)
888-320-9607
bsc@publicnewsservice.org

California News Service 
800.317.6701 • cans@publicnewsservice.org

BSC produced 115 radio news stories, which aired 
more than 16,023 times on 99 radio stations in Mon-
tana and 2,101 nationwide.
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Additionally, 60 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 120 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 139 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.

Radio Stations  
   Airing Publ ic News 
Service Stories in 2008



Commonwealth News Service (Massachusetts)
888-320-9603 • cns@publicnewsservice.org

Kentucky News Connection 
(Launched December ’08)  
800-931-1861
knc@publicnewsservice.org

KNC produced 8 radio news stories, which aired more than 300 
times on 59 radio stations in Kentucky and 460 nationwide.

KSNC produced 105 radio news stories, which aired more than 
5,566 times on 1,717 radio stations in Pennsylvania and 1,180 
nationwide.

INC produced 125 radio news stories, which aired more than 
11,734 times on 203 radio stations in Illinois and 1,964 nationwide.

Greater Dakota News Service (South Dakota)
888-606-7494 • gdns@publicnewsservice.org

GDNS produced 131 radio news stories, which aired more 
than 9,108 times on 107 radio stations in South Dakota and 
590 nationwide.

Michigan News Connection
800.931.0085
minc@publicnewsservice.org

Illinois News Connection
800.931.9973 • inc@publicnewsservice.org

Keystone State News Connection 
(Pennsylvania)
800-931-9941 
ksnc@publicnewsservice.org

MINC produced 121 radio news stories, which aired 
more than 11,765 times on 219 radio stations in Minnesota 
and 1,959 nationwide. 

CNS produced 70 radio news stories, which aired more than 5,206 
times on 50 radio stations in Massachusetts and 1,973 nationwide.

Colorado News Connection
888-320-9604 • cnc@publicnewsservice.org

CNC produced 118 radio news stories, which aired more than 5,201 
times on 85 radio stations in Colorado and  461 nationwide.

Florida News Connection ( July–December)

800-931-0169
 fnc@publicnewsservice.org

FNC produced 68 radio news stories, which aired more than 
3,514 times on 167 radio stations in Florida and 1,957 nationwide.

Iowa News Service
888-692-8363

ins@publicnewsservice.org

INS produced 204 radio news stories, which aired more than 
19,642 times on 154 radio stations in Iowa and 460 nationwide.
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Additionally, 56 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 26 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 26 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.

Rapid City              69%

Additionally, 112 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 141 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 130 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 46 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 114 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 189 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.

Minnesota News Connection
888-692-9358
mnc@publicnewsservice.org

MNC produced 244 radio news stories, which aired more than 
16,651 times on 211 radio stations in Minnesota and 460 nationwide.
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Additionally, 157 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.

Radio Stations Airing Publ ic News Service Stories in 2008

Overall, Public News Service produced 3,335 radio news stories, which aired more 
than 221,462 times on over 8.600 stations nationwide plus many online outlets.  
Additionally, 28 television and 173 Spanish stories were produced.



Ohio News Connection
800-317-6698 • onc@publicnewsservice.org

ONC produced 139 radio news stories, which aired more than 
9,218 times on 189 radio stations in Ohio and 1,958 nationwide.

Northern Rockies News Service (Idaho)
888-692-8362 • nrns@publicnewsservice.org

NRNS produced 109 radio news stories, which aired more than 
7,446 times on 80 radio stations in State and 461 nationwide. Ad-
ditionally, 28 television stories were produced.

Oregon News Service
888-692-8368

ons@publicnewsservice.org

ONS produced 171 radio news stories, which aired more than 
6,498 times on 126 radio stations in Oregon and 461 nationwide.

TNNS produced 123 radio news stories, which aired more than 
5,021 times on 151 radio stations in Tennessee and 1,164 nationwide.

Virginia News Connection 
800.931.1882 

vnc@publicnewsservice.org

VNC produced 120 radio news stories, which aired more than 
4,201 times on 91 radio stations in Virginia and 460 nationwide.

Tennessee News Service
800-931-1880 
tnns@publicnewsservice.org

Prairie News Service (North Dakota)
888-692-8955

pns@publicnewsservice.org

PNS produced 108 radio news stories, which aired more than 5,922 
times on 104 radio stations in North Dakota and 590 nationwide.

Nevada News Service
888-320-9602 • nns@publicnewsservice.org

NNS produced 91 radio news stories, which aired more than 
4,999 times on 51 radio stations in Nevada and 590 nationwide.  

Missouri News Service 
(October–December) 

800.931.1849
mons@publicnewsservice.org

New Mexico News Connection
888-471-1722 • nmnc@publicnewsservice.org

NMNC produced 102 radio news stories, which aired more than 
4,578 times on 57 radio stations in New Mexico and 460 nation-
wide.  Additionally, 90 Spanish stories were produced.

New Hampshire News Connection
800-317-6704 • nhnc@publicnewsservice.org

NHNC produced 107 radio news stories, which aired more 
than 3,752 times on 64 radio stations in New Hampshire and 
460 nationwide. 

MONS produced 30 radio news stories, which aired more than 
4,041 times on 171 radio stations in Missouri and 1,960 nationwide.

New York News Connection
888-320-9601 

nync@publicnewsservice.org

NYNC produced 188 radio news stories, which aired more than 
16,249 times on 218 radio stations in New York and 2,071 nationwide.
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Additionally, 137 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 33 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Albany-Schenectady-Troy

Binghamton

Bridgeport, CT

Buffalo-Niagara Falls

Burlington-Plattsburgh, VT

Danbury, CT

Elmira-Corning

Hamptons-Riverhead

Ithaca

Middlesex-Somerset-Union

Monmouth-Ocean, NJ

Morristown, NJ

Nassau-Suffolk

New York City

Newburgh-Middletown

Olean

Poughkeepsie

Rochester

Stamford-Norwalk, CT

Sussex, NJ

Syracuse

Utica-Rome

Watertown

Additionally, 140 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 134 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 64 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
Additionally, 89 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 116 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.

Bismark

Fargo-Moorhead

Grand Forks

          96%

        40%

22%

     7%

                         39%

            19%

                   73%      

1%

          15%          

                                         67%

             20%

                26%

                         39%

                             45%

Additionally, 99 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Radio Stations Airing Publ ic News Service Stories in 2008

Washington News Service
888-692-9286

wns@publicnewsservice.org

WNS produced 167 radio news stories, which aired more than 
5,589 times on 115 radio stations in Washington and 460 nation-
wide.  Additionally, 2 Spanish stories were produced.
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Additionally, 87 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.



station airings*stor y breakout number of radio/tv/spanish stories
55

113
15.550
1,537

21,412
7,665
1,831

478
3,482
1,223

244
3,520
1,597
1,054
8,093
3,630

17,908
12,435
1,143
1,083
1,167

11,439
377

15,239
68

4,107
2,762
2,761
4,888
1,150

11,144
3,156
2,217

517
1,133
2,333

73
111

11,518
11,303

925
6,542
1,686
5,396
3,654

823
3,469
1,226

862
3,347

91
1,772

153

221,462total 3,335/28/173

th
e 

st
o

ri
es

, 
th

e 
st

at
io

n
s

Youth Issues
Women’s Issues
Welfare Reform

Water Quality
Waste Reduction/Recycling

Urban Planning/Transportation
Toxics

Teen Pregnancy Prevention
Sustainable Agriculture

Social Justice
Smoking Prevention

Senior Issues
Salmon Recovery

Rural/Farming
Public Lands/Wilderness

Poverty Issues
Philanthropy

Peace
Oceans

Nuclear Waste
Native American Issues

Mental Health
Livable Wages/Working Families

International Relief
Immigrant Issues

Hunger/Food/Nutrition
Human Rights/Racial Justice

Housing/Homelessness
HIV/AIDS Prevention

Health Issues
Gun Violence Prevention

Global Warming/Air Quality
GLBTQ Issues

Family/Father Issues
Environmental Justice

Environment
Energy Policy

Endangered Species & Wildlife
Education

Early Childhood Education
Domestic Violence/Sexual Assault

Disabilities
Cultural Resources

Criminal Justice
Consumer Issues

Community Issues
Civil Rights

Citizenship/Representative Democracy
Children’s Issues

Campaign Finance Reform/Money in Politics
Budget Policy & Priorities

Arts & Culture
Alcohol & Drug Abuse Prevention   2/-/1

 1
  285/4/7
 29
 284/3/16
 135/-/7
 41/-/5
 10/-/1
 66
 18
  3
 45
 30
 22/-/1
 121/-/6
 6/2/5
 245/1/17
 158/2/10
 22/0/9
 6/1
 28/2
 181/2/17
    6
 262/2/12
 1
 54/-/3
 59/1/3
 43/1
 50/-/2
 27/-/1
 184/1/11
 31/-/1
     9
    7/2
  25/-/2
           20
  3
 2
 216/2/16
 140
 17/1
 80/1/10
 23/-/1
 91
 48
 17
 10
 18/-/5
     9
 58/-/1
  2
 27
   4/-/3

West Virginia News Service 
800-317-6705 • wvns@publicnewsservice.org

WVNS produced 118 radio news stories, which aired more 
than 7,753 times on 120 radio stations in West Virginia and 
1,970 nationwide.

Wisconsin News Connection
888-320-9605 • wnc@publicnewsservice.org

WNC produced 130 radio news stories, which aired more 
than 5,957 times on 175 radio stations in Wisconsin and 1,950 
nationwide.  Additionally, 3 Spanish stories were produced.

Wyoming News Service
800-317-6708 
wyns@publicnewsservice.org

WYNS produced 113 radio news stories, which aired more than 
8,575 times on 103 radio stations in Wyoming and 1,973 nationwide.
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Additionally, 64 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Additionally, 108 stations outside the major markets aired the stories.
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Radio Stations Airing Publ ic News Service Stories in 2008
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